

Docket No. 24-012

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

April Term, 2024

---

CHERYL FLYNN and LEONARD FLYNN, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child H.F.; BARBARA KLINE and MATTHEW KLINE, on their own behalf and on behalf of their minor child B.K.; THE JOSHUA ABRAHAM HIGH SCHOOL; and BETHLEHEM HEBREW ACADEMY,

Petitioners,

v.

TOURVANIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; and KAYLA PATTERSON, in her official capacity as Superintendent of Public Instruction,

Respondents.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI FROM THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE EIGHTEENTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS**

---

**Team 4**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii,iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv,v

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    I. Statement of Facts ..... 1

    II. Procedural History ..... 6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

**I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS PROVIDES CONGRESS SHALL MAKE NO LAW PROHIBITING THE FREE EXERCISE OF RELIGION, AND TOURVANIA DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BECAUSE THERE IS NO DISCRIMINATION HERE. .... 8**

    A. The Benefit of a “Free Appropriate Public Education,” Guaranteed by Tourvania’s Statutory Scheme is Provided Irrespective of a Person’s Religious Affiliation..... 9

    B. The Federal Statutory scheme of IDEA Funds Provides for a “Free Appropriate Public Education,” and this Court has Always Interpreted the Legislative Intention to Serve this Primary Goal. .... 10

    C. Petitioners Fail to Show that There was State Discrimination Preventing Either Child from Receiving a Free Appropriate Public Education as a result of their Religious Affiliation. .... 11

    D. Absent a Showing of the Material Fact Indicating Direct Discrimination Based on the Petitioner’s Religious Status, an Entry of Summary Judgment Resolves the Free Exercise Claim in Favor of the Respondents..... 14

**II. THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS FROM PROHIBITED FORMS OF DISCRIMINATION, AND THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE IS NOT APPLICABLE HERE, BECAUSE THERE IS NO SHOWING THAT A FREE APPROPRIATE PUBLIC EDUCATION WAS DEPRIVED..... 14**

**III. THE EXTENSION OF IDEA BENEFITS TO RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE HISTORICAL PRACTICES AND UNDERSTANDINGS OF THE FOUNDING FATHERS BECAUSE IT CROSSES THE LINE FROM GENERAL SUPPORT TO DIRECT AND LONG-TERM SUPERVISION BY THE STATE OVER RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS. ....16**

A. The Founding Fathers Viewed Direct Financial Support and Supervision of Religious Institutions by the Government as a Particularly Pernicious Threat to American Democracy.....18

B. The Extension of IDEA Funds to Religious Schools Requires an Impermissible Level of State Oversight and Control That is Far Beyond That Which is Acceptable.....20

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass'n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022).....	9,13,22
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	15
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist., Westchester Cnty. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	10,16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682, 690 (2014).....	8
<i>Emp. Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 888 (1990).....	15
<i>Epperson v. State</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	16
<i>Espinoza v. Mont. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020).....	8,9,11,12,13,15,22
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Twp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	16,17,18,19
<i>Florence Cnty. Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	11
<i>Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.</i> , 557 U.S. 230 (2009).....	10,11,13
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	10
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022).....	17,20
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	9,11,12
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	17,20,21,23
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	8
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	8,9,15
<i>Pierce v. Soc'y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	15
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	15
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	18

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878).....	19
<i>Town of Greece, N.Y. v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	17,18
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 582 U.S. 449 (2017).....	9,11,12,13,15,22
<i>Walz v. Tax Com. of New York</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	9,10,21
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	21,22
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993).....	21,22

United States Constitution Amendments

U.S. Const. amend I.....	8,16
U.S. Const. amend XVI.....	5,6,7,16

Statutes

Education for All Handicapped Children Act, Pub. L. No. 94–102, 89 Stat. 773 (1975).....	1
Individuals with Disabilities in Education Act (IDEA), 20 U.S.C. § 1412.....	<i>Passim</i>

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....	14
----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Caroline Mala Corbin, <i>Opportunistic Originalism and the Establishment Clause</i> , 54 Wake Forest L. Rev. 617 (2019).....	17
